

Docket No. 22-8976

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2022

**April Nardini, in her official capacity
as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

Petitioner,

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano,
and Thomas Mariano,**

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3121
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW ix

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 Factual Background 1

 Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

 I. Preliminary Injunction 4

 II. Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Under the Court’s plain-language, the serious question standard is no longer a valid preliminary injunction standard. 8

 A. The serious question standard did not survive *Winter* because the Court in *Winter* both explicitly and implicitly adopted the sequential test. 10

 B. Even if the serious question standard survived *Winter*, it should not be used when dealing with statutes enacted for the public interest. 13

 C. Therefore, the lower courts abused their discretion because they applied the incorrect legal standard to the Marianos’ challenge. 15

 II. The preliminary injunction was improperly granted because the SAME Act does not violate Respondents’ Substantive Due Process or Equal Protection rights. 16

A.	Under this Court’s Equal Protection analysis, rational basis should be applied to the SAME Act because the Act does not implicate a suspect or quasi-suspect classification that triggers heightened scrutiny.	16
1.	The SAME Act does not distinguish on transgender status; it distinguishes on the basis of age, medical procedure, and mental health condition.....	20
2.	Despite the lower court’s holding, transgender status is not a constitutionally protected class; the SAME Act does not discriminate against similarly situated individuals.....	25
3.	Even if the Same Act is subject to intermediate scrutiny, it would still survive.....	30
B.	Under this Court’s Substantive Due Process jurisprudence, the SAME Act is subject to rational-basis review because it does not implicate a fundamental right.....	31
1.	Petitioner concedes that parents have a fundamental right to make decisions regarding the care, custody, and control of their children, but that right is not unlimited.	33
2.	Regardless of one’s majority or minority status, there is no fundamental right to access experimental and medically controversial gender-affirming medical treatment.	34
3.	The state’s broad regulatory power allows it to protect the well-being of its youth.	37
4.	The state also retains the ability to regulate the medical profession, especially when there is scientific uncertainty.	38
5.	Because there is not a fundamental right to experimental gender-affirming medical treatment and because the state’s broad regulatory power allows it protect the well-being of children and regulate the medical profession, the SAME Act should be subject to rational basis review	41
	APPENDIX A.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	passim
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).	9, 13, 15
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).	9, 13
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007).	9
<i>Almontaser v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).	7
<i>Amer. Radio Ass'n v. Mobile S.S. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973).	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).	7
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).	34
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977).	11
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).	30
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).	20, 24
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	17, 18, 22, 28
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).	19, 30
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	32, 33
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).	19, 28
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).	20
<i>Deerefield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerefield Beach</i> ,	

661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).	9
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> ,	
636 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> ,	
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> ,	
696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983).	38
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> ,	
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).	40
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> ,	
508 U.S. 307 (1993).	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,	
411 U.S. 677 (1973).	26, 28
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> ,	
699 F.3d 1013 (2012).	27
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> ,	
390 U.S. 629 (1968).	37
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> ,	
457 U.S. 596 (1982).	37
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,	
550 U.S. 124 (2007).	31, 39, 40, 44
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> ,	
350 U.S. 366 (1956).	41
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
501 U.S. 452 (1991).	20, 21
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> ,	
509 U.S. 312 (1993).	20, 22, 23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> ,	
197 U.S. 11 (1905).	38, 40
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> ,	
521 U.S. 346 (1997).	39
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> ,	
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).	34, 38, 43
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> ,	
528 U.S. 62 (2000).	19, 20
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> ,	
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).	9
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> ,	
272 U.S. 581 (1926).	39
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> ,	
410 U.S. 356 (1973).	20

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).	32
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).	26
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).	39
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).	20, 21, 26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).	33
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).	19, 31
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).	32, 36
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F. 3d 1260 (2017).	passim
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).	8, 12
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).	12
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).	26
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).	34, 38, 43
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).	33, 37
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).	17, 18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).	38, 43
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).	35
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).	9, 11, 12
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> ,	

559 U.S. 1089 (2010).	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,	
404 U.S. 71 (1971).	19, 28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,	
507 U.S. 292 (1993).	33, 38, 42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,	
517 U.S. 620 (1996).	18
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> ,	
616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).	35
<i>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
411 U.S. 1 (1973).	18, 32
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,	
455 U.S. 745 (1982).	38
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> ,	
467 U.S. 253 (1984).	34, 38
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> ,	
450 U.S. 221 (1981).	22
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> ,	
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> ,	
316 U.S. 535 (1942).	32, 35
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield TP</i> ,	
247 U.S. 350 (1918).	17
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> ,	
310 U.S. 141 (1940).	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> ,	
530 U.S. 57 (2000).	passim
<i>Tuan Anh Ngyen v. INS</i> ,	
533 U.S. 53 (2001).	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> ,	
304 U.S. 144 (1938).	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,	
515 U.S. 518 (1996).	19, 30
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).	18
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> ,	
521 U.S. 793 (1997).	18
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> ,	
440 U.S. 93 (1979).	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> ,	
426 U.S. 229 (1976).	30

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 719–20 (1997).	32, 33, 39, 41
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).	39
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2021).....	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).	39
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).	8, 10, 12, 15

Statutes

20 LINC. STAT. §§ 1201–06 (2022).....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	vii, 17, 32

Other Authorities

<i>American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	23
